

62371-1
RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

SEP 01 2009

No. 62371-1-I

62371-1
SEP 01 2009
THE DEFENDER ASSOC

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,

vs.

TIFFANY O'CONNOR,
Appellant.

2009 SEP 01 10:00 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SEATTLE, WA
[Handwritten signature]

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

THOMAS A. CARR
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney
Community and Public Safety Division
P.O. Box 94667
Seattle, Washington 98124
telephone: (206) 684-8538

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1.	Sufficient evidence was presented to support defendant's conviction for Driving While License Revoked 1 st degree.	
2.	The revocation of defendant's driving privilege complied with due process.	
B.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1-2
1.	Where the Department of Licensing (DOL) revokes defendant's driving privilege as an Habitual Traffic Offender and stays that revocation on condition that she comply with alcohol/drug treatment, defendant enters into not alcohol/drug treatment but mental health treatment, DOL consequently reinstates the revocation and defendant drives during the period of revocation, does the evidence support defendant's conviction for Driving While License Revoked 1 st degree?	
2.	Where the revocation of defendant's driving privilege is stayed on condition that she comply with alcohol/drug treatment and defendant enters into not alcohol/drug treatment but mental health treatment, does DOL's reinstatement of the revocation at a hearing at which defendant is present and mailing of notice to defendant at her last known address comply with due process?	
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2-5

D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
1.	Sufficient evidence was presented to support defendant's conviction for Driving While License Revoked 1 st degree.	6-11
2.	The revocation of defendant's driving privilege complied with due process	12-16
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Department of Licensing v. Ramirez</i> , 34 Wn. App. 430, 661 P.2d 1009 (1983)	13
<i>State v. Barrington</i> , 52 Wn. App. 478, 761 P.2d 632 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1033 (1989)	6
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975)	10
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 158 Wn.2d 699, 147 P.3d 553 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 127 Wn.2d 270, 898 P.2d 294 (1995)	9 & 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 144 Wn.2d 665, 30 P.3d 1245 (2001)	12 & 15
<i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997)	11
<i>State v. V.J.W.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 428, 680 P.2d 1068, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1001 (1984)	7

Statutes

RCW 46.20.205(1)	9
RCW 46.20.205(1)(b)	8
RCW 46.65.060	7, 10 & 12
RCW 46.65.065	10 & 12

Regulations and Rules

WAC 308-104-170(2)	8
